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Collections and Mixed Lots.


1
Mixed collections in nine varied albums and stockbooks etc. Mixed world content – one 


item noticed is UK 1955 Castle £1 in broken used nine-block. Much is cheaper bulk, but 


worth looking through. Some loose also. (1,000s) 
..
..
..
£170.

2
Interesting and very varied mixed lot inc. two stockbooks of Australia, various club book 


remainders, selection of North Borneo, various Fiji, Cook Islands, UK, NZ, mixed on 


stockcards, etc. (1,000s) 
..
..
..
..
..
£100.

3
Large and heavy carton containing about fifty very varied albums, folders, stockbooks, etc. 


of mixed world. Generally just cheaper collections. 
..
..
..
80.

4
General world collection in four springback albums with much Eastern Europe, a fair range 


of cheaper P.R.China, and some UK m.m. decimal material. (1,000s) Also a few loose. 
70.

5
An old Queen album with general collection (inc. poor penny black), album each of 


Guernsey, Jersey, Isle of Man mint to 1981, small UK colln., bundle of average (or below) 


UK FDCs, and mixed others. (Many 100s) 
..
..
..
50.

6
Accumulation in large carton with several albums/folders/stockbooks, a folder of German 


sheets, mixed loose, etc. (1,000s) 
..
..
..
..
50.

7
Old Improved album with a general world collection mainly to about the 1930s but with 


some later added. Reasonable spread of many countries (UK pages removed) with a scat-


ering of medium values.(c.2,500) 
..
..
..
..
50.

8
Bundle of u.m. new issues as received about 1997-8, comprising sets and m.s. of Alderney, 


Falkland Is., Guernsey, Isle of Man, Jersey, Marshall Is., Micronesia, and Palau. 
50.

9
Mixed lot in carton with world collection in two springback albums, a stockbook of Israel, 


plus much loose on/off-paper (UK and foreign), bundle of UK PHQ cards, etc. (1,000s) 
50.

10
World accumulation with general albums, album of 1953 Coronation m. & u. (some toning), 


other 1970s omnibus issues as delivered, world loose in packets, some postcards, etc. 


(1,000s) 
..
..
..
..
..
..
50.

11
Old album with UK and Commonwealth collection with little after about 1950s (100s), and 


another album of all-world duplicates (100s). Also an empty album. 
..
45.

12
Accumulation in carton inc. some small country collections (best is Commonwealth), dupl.-


icates in notebooks, bundle of UK FDCs, others loose, and a bundle of unused SG Tower 


pages. 
..
..
..
..
..
..
40.

13
A few stockleaves of mixed (nothing modern) with Ceylon KE7 (inc. 1904-5 set of 12 


mixed m.), Brasil, Iran, and others (100s), plus a few covers.
..
..
40.

14
Several various albums (albums, stockbooks, cover albums, etc.) with varied mix. Includes 


a few UK signed covers, cheaper UK locals. (100s) 
..
..
..
40.

15
Two stockbooks with cheaper world mix, mainly used UK colln. in two albums, two stock-


books of dupl. used UK, a bundle of UK FDCs (c.50), and others loose. 
..
40.

16
Two albums with a general world collection, an odd page or two in places having some 


more modern mint sets etc. (Many 100s) 
..
..
..
..
35.

17
Album with a general world collection up to about the 1930s (100s), a springback album 


with some Commonwealth (inc. cheaper m.m. KG6), seln. of mint AAT/Australia, etc., plus 


some others loose. 
..
..
..
..
..
35.

18
Carton with a bundle of album pages (mixed world stamps), a few smaller stockbooks/


albums, and others loose in bag and shoebox. (1,000s) 
..
..
30.

19
General album of Europe and Overseas, album of Commonwealth Omnibus issues 


c.1981-91 (m. stamps, FDCs), plus a bundle of UK kiloware, some modern used USA on 


stockcards, and a packet of matchbox labels. 
..
..
..
30.

20
Small box with bundle of stockcards of generally individual items of medium value, mixed 


countries and types. (100s) 
..
..
..
..
..
30.

21
A general mixed carton of loose stamps, pages, some non-philatelic items. Some bits of 


junk also. (1,000s) 
..
..
..
..
..
30.
is the symbol indicating that the lot will not be taken to the auction room.
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Collections and Mixed Lots, continued. 

22
Large lot of kiloware of Germany (c. 5kg gross), UK (c. 1kg), and other mixed world 


(c. 3.5kg). 
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

23
Assortment of items inc. four empty springback binders, seven books/catalogues on stamps 


or other collectables, a few stamps, magnifier, etc. 
..
..
..
24.

24
A small Commonwealth colln. in album (100s), an album of Alderney first defins u.m. and 


on souvenir covers, and an album of Europa 1983 FDCs. 
..
..
22.

25
World colln. in four albums. Some areas have suffered from damp while others are ok. 


Also two junior albums of world. (1,000s) 
..
..
..
20.

26
Two shoeboxes of world kiloware, one UK, other loose stamps, a few coins/banknotes. 
20.

27
Long box with loose world mix of off-paper stamps, little or no UK. (c.220g net weight) 


(1,000s) 
..
..
..
..
..
..
12.

28
A similar lot, approx. 220g. 
..
..
..
..
..
12.

29
A similar lot, approx. 220g. 
..
..
..
..
..
12.

30
A similar lot, approx. 200g. 
..
..
..
..
..
12.

31
UK 1995 Year Pack, Cyprus 1996 Year Pack, and a few others. 
..
..
12.

32
An Ikea bag of UK and foreign on & off paper. (c. 1.5kg) 
..
..
8.

33
British Commonwealth; extensive mint and used collection in eight albums. The main 


colln. runs only up to about the 1960s, but some modern countries have been added (e.g. 


Cocos, Kiribati). Albums have been badly stored for some time, so some possibility of 


adherence, but not a general problem. Many sets and better values (e.g. Gibraltar 1953 £1 


u.m.) included, especially in KG6/QE. (Many 100s) 
..
..
..
£150. 

34
--; large Chinese stockbook with quite an interesting mix of many areas and periods, with 


the strength in KG5 of a number of countries inc. some better values (e.g. NZ 1931 Smiling 


Boy 2d g.u.) and part sets mint or used. (1,000s) 
..
..
..
£100.

35
--; bundle of lots previously unsold in our Buy or Bid sale, mixed styles and countries, 


with a total upset price of c. £335. (100s) 
..
..
..
..
90.

36
--; two stockbooks of mainly u.m. sets of the late 1970s and early 1980s, plus a few mini-


ature sheets on stockleaves (some other periods, odds, and used). Some of this collection 


has been badly handled, creating grubby marks on some stamps, though many others are 


fine. (100s) Also a few others. 
..
..
..
..
75.

37
--; a decent bundle of mixed album pages, strength in about the KG5 to early QE period, 


with many medium values, some sets. (100s) 
..
..
..
50.

38
--; large stockbook of countries alphabetically A-B only, early to modern though with 


strength probably about 1950s/60s where there are some cheaper sets. (100s) 

40.

39
--; small album with a seln. of 1937 Coronation m.m. sets, plus some Morocco Agencies, 


and a range of UK up to early QE inc. a few Seahorses, four mixed mint postal fiscals. 


(100s) 
..
..
..
..
..
..
35.

40
--; Australia 1966 Navigators set (4) with SPECIMEN opts. (cat.£75., heavily mounted, slight 


toning), Cook Is. 1892 10d unused (cat.£140., faults), and three Cyprus opts on UK – 


SG 2(205) heavy m.m. cat.£75., SG 2(208) fair u. £55., SG 3(15) heavy m.m. £4¾.
24.

41
--; packet with approx. 200 used Victorian stamps, UK and other countries.
..
20.

42
--; mounted mint collection of King George VI on pages, with cheaper commem sets 


(mainly omnibus) and some defin odds. (230)
..
..
..
20.

43
--; a few stockleaves of QV to early QE, some with dupl.. (700+) 
..
..
20.

44
--; two standard stockbooks, and one smaller, with Africa, West Indies, Australia, NZ, 


Canada, some others. (1,000s) 
..
..
..
..
18.

Bidding by post ? Please only fill in the credit card box on the bid form if you want your purchases 
posted to you. Credit/debit cards are only an option – you can also be billed and pay by cheque.

A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
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Collections and Mixed Lots, continued. 

45
British Commonwealth; Omnibus; pages with m.m. and used 1937 Coronation (264), 


1945-46 Victory (164), 1948-49 S.Wedding low values (138), 1953 Coronation (123), 1963 


FfH m.m. (35), 1963 Red Cross u.m./m.m. (64), and some later. Also small albums of 1977 


S.Jubilee and 1978 Coron. Anniv. 
..
..
..
..
90.

46
--; --; 1953 Coronation complete (106) in an American printed album. Stamps are in 


pouches, probably u.m. Cat. £120. (
..
..
..
..
20.

47
--; --; u.m. collections in albums for 1972 S.Wedding, 1973 R.Wedding, 1981 R.Wedding, 


and 1986 Queen's Birthday. Also a small album of UK FDCs, and a couple of Canadian 


souvenir items. (100s) 
..
..
..
..
..
40.

48
--; --; u.m. collections in printed albums of 1977 S.Jubilee (3 albums), and 1978 Coronation 


Anniv. (2 albums). (100s) 
..
..
..
..
..
30.

49
--; --; 1978 Coronation Anniversary u.m. colln. in two albums. (79 stamps, 95 m.s./sheetlets, 


11 bkts./sets of panes). 
..
..
..
..
..
24.

50
--; --; 1981 Royal Wedding u.m. colln. in album. (c.120, 10 m.s., 44 sheetlets, 11 panes) 
30.

51
--; --; 1982 21st Birthday u.m. sheetlet of four identical labels, each inscribed CROWN 


AGENTS OMNIBUS, in Crown Agents promotional folder, apparently 700 produced. An 


actually scarce Diana item for a change !
..
..
..
..
10.

52
--; --; 1983 Commonwealth Day The Commonwealth Collection in printed album comp-


rising 57 u.m. sets and 2 black prints. 
..
..
..
..
20.

53
Europe; large Chinese stockbook with quite a useful mix of material mainly up to about 


1930s but with some later also. Many countries included but noted are Austria, Bosnia and 


Hercegovina, Belgium, Bulgaria, Hungary, and Spain. (1,000s) 
..
..
£100.

54
--; two folders of mixed stamps on pages – mainly used odds inc. many modern. (c.3,000) 
26.

55
Foreign; two-volume colln., mainly up to about 1940s/50s. (100s) 
..
40.

56
Overseas; two folders of mixed mainly used odds of the Americas (largely USA), Africa, 


and Asia. (c.3,000) 
..
..
..
..
..
28.

57
Scandinavia; small seln. of Denmark (6), Finland (1), Norway (15), and Sweden (23), 


nearly all 19th Century, mainly used with a few mint, mixed condition but mainly fair/fine. 


S.t.c.£750.
..
..
..
..
..
..
50.

58
--; broken remains of several club books (many medium values), plus a few further in little 


stockbook. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
20.

59
Thematic; Birds; stockbook with much E.Europe c.t.o. and others (c.400) 
..
8.

60
--; Fauna; flat box with a loose mix of reptiles, insects, and some others. Some stuck 


together. (100s) 
..
..
..
..
..
..
10.

61
--; Rotary International; three-part collection; an album with a small written-up 


collection (59, 14 covers), 1980 Anniversary issues u.m. in stockbook (129, 17 m.s.), and 


some covers (mainly 1980 FDCs) in cover album (41) 
..
..
35.

62
--; Sports; colln./accum. in four mixed stockbooks plus a few pages. Includes many u.m. 


sets, some m.m., used, odds, miniature sheets, and covering a wide variety of countries, the 


bulk from about 1960s-80s. A good scattering of non-Sport stamps also. (Many 100s) 
65.
POSTAL STRIKES

It seems very likely that there will be postal strikes in the UK around the time of this auction. We expect that catalogues should be out and delivered before any strikes start, but please keep in mind the various implications;
1. If you are posting us a bid form, please also contact us by telephone or email should you have any doubt as to whether your bids will reach us in time. Remember – if your bid form arrives late, it doesn’t count. 
2. We will use our best judgement when it comes to posting out customers’ purchases after the sale has taken place. If there is no strike we will just go ahead as normal. We will not put items into the postal system if we think they are going to sit going nowhere. During a strike we will continue to process packages ready to post once the strike is finished.
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Collections and Mixed Lots, continued. 

63
Covers; four cover albums of mainly 1960s/70s FDCs/philatelic covers of UK and other 


countries, but inc. NZ 1935 air cover to Scotland, NZ 1938 first flight, five Concorde 


souvenir covers, etc. (c.320) A few other items also. 
..
..
..
70.

64
--; large and heavy accum. of world covers in big carton. Includes UK, modernish Germany, 


a few RAF Museum, many others. (100s) 
..
..
..
..
40.

65
--; British Commonwealth; 1966-70 (mainly 1967-69) fine and attractive collection of first 


day covers in five cover albums, apparently as obtained as new issues, so generally illus. 


covers with neat address or unaddressed, and mainly of commem sets though some defin 


sets also (c.400). 
..
..
..
..
..
..
£120.


Perfins; see UK.

66
Cinderella; Lord Roberts Memorial Fund for Disabled Soldiers and Sailors – War Portrait 


Stamp Album containing 114 labels of WW1 personalities. Some duplication, some faults 


(inc. loose pages and torn page). 
..
..
..
..
20.


--; see also British Commonwealth (Omnibus 1982), Canada, Palestine, Peru, UK Cinderellas.

67
Literature; The Complete Deegam Machin Handbook by Douglas G.A. Myall, 2 volumes, 


2003. (Original retail £59.) 
..
..
..
..
..
15.

68
--; Guide Lines to the Penny Black by P.C. Litchfield, 1949. 
..
..
10.

69
--; The Maltese Cross Cancellations of the United Kingdom (2nd edn.) by Alcock and 


Holland, 1970. 
..
..
..
..
..
..
10.

70
Supplies (Second-Hand); about fifteen mixed albums generally with pages stripped of 


stamps, plus a few old catalogues etc. (
..
..
..
..
22.

71
--; ten various stockbooks (mixed in size, style, and quality). 
..
..
20.

72
--; Safe Signoscope Mark 2 watermark detector, mains/battery operated (but does not have 


adaptor), appears to work ok, a little dusty. (Current retail £205 with adaptor.) 
40.

73
--; a shoebox of mixed accessories, inc. Prinz ultraviolet lamp (old style – working sporad-


ically ?), five various magnifiers, colour key, etc. 
..
..
..
12.

74
--; mixed bundle of binders/albums, plus the book The Postal History of Papua and New 


Guinea 1945-1970, vol.1 – Post Offices and Postmarks (1971). (
..
..
15.

75
--; a good though not perfect SG Plymouth album with 45 unused interleaved pages. 
10.



Non-Philatelic Items

76
Modern scale-model (180mm) of HMS Prince of Wales, a dozen Sport Photo “Smashers” 


cards (mixed quality, inc. 1 dupl.), etc. (
..
..
..
..
10.

77
Coins; tin with an all-world loose mix – all sorts of stuff. Approx.5kg gross. (

20.

78
--; mainly UK mix inc. bag of farthings, 1889 2/6 as brooch, 1953 “plastic set”, etc. 
15.

79
Maps; two maps of “Greater Edinburgh”, originally accompanying the Edinburgh & Leith 


Post Office Directory for 1930-31 and 1937-38. Also a worn Edinburgh Official Guide with 


plan (c.1927) 
..
..
..
..
..
..
10.

80
Postcards; modern British and Foreign accumulation in two fruit boxes, used and unused. 


Includes a separate section of religion/churches. (Est. c.4,000) (
..
..
30.

81
--; three shoeboxes of modern cards, UK/foreign used/unused. (Est. c.2,000) (

15.

82
--; mixed box of mainly 1950s to modern, all sorts. (Est. c.1,000) 

..
10.

83
--; Mediterranean; bundle of mainly Egypt, plus some Tangier, Palestine, Tunisia. (c.70) 
12.

84
--; Art; large lot of modern cards mainly paintings, but sculpture etc. also. (Est. c.3,000) (
30.

85
--; Music; shoebox of mainly modern cards of bands, instruments, paintings, musicians, etc. 


(c.300) 
..
..
..
..
..
..
10.

POSTAL STRIKES !  If you are posting us a bid form, please also contact us by telephone or 
email should you have any doubt as to whether your bids will reach us in time.

A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
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VIEWING ARRANGEMENTS
Tuesday 20 October to Saturday 24 October; viewing of all lots at our shop, normal shop hours 
 

(Tue 10-6, Wed 2-9, Thu 10-6, Fri 10-6, Sat 10-7).
Monday 26 October; larger lots (marked “(” in the description); on view at auction venue 3pm-6.50pm.
 

smaller lots; on view at auction venue 5pm-6.50pm.  
Any lots marked “” will not be taken to the auction venue (viewing at shop only).



Classified by Country

86
Aden; 1937 Dhow short set to 1r m.m. (½a small fault, 8a toned). SG 1-9 cat.£110.
20.

87
Argentina; approx. 1892-98 proofs on India paper of ½c and 1c Riva Davia, 24c Belgrano, 


and 1p San Martin. 
..
..
..
..
..
..
15.

88
Australian States; Queensland; 1862-67 2d (probably SG 31) m.m. and creased (cat.£70.), 


1882-95 10/- unused (part gum, pinholes, £100.), 1903-5 9d m.m. (£27.), and 1906-10 9d 


m.m. (£13.).
..
..
..
..
..
..
20.

89
--; South Australia; 1883-99 perf.10 3d and 6d each overprinted SPECIMEN but without 


gum. SG 183s, 185s, cat.£32. each.
..
..
..
..
12.

90
Australia; 1913-36 seln. of KG5 Head 1d violet (25) and 1d green (37) written-up on pages 


with shades, perfins, and varieties. Also some others partly sorted. 
..
..
30.

91
--; 1928 Philatelic Exhibition miniature sheet mounted mint. Couple of creases but still 


quite attractive. SG MS106a cat.£110.
..
..
..
..
15.

92
--; 1937-49 3d die II on thick paper, u.m. pair (one with touch of toning and a pulled perf.). 


SG 168c cat.£60. each.
..
..
..
..
..
20.

93
--; 1937-49 four different versions of the 3d viz. SG 168, 168c, 168ca, and 186. All 


mounted mint (some quite heavy). (Cat.£225. for u.m.)
..
..
..
18.

94
--; 1937 NSW 2d with the “Tail Flaw” g.u. (SG 193a cat.£100.), plus normal f.u. set.
15.

95
--; mainly 1980s c.t.o. sets on stockleaves, plus a few FDCs/PSEs etc. 
..
20.

96
--; small u.m. modern seln. with values to $10. (51, 1 m.s., 1 bkt., 3 p.packs)
..
12.

97
--; 1999 souvenir book with 28 recess-printed reproductions in black of earlier stamps. 
10.

98
--; Postage Dues; 1909-10 perf. 12x12½ 1d (tone spot), 3d (tone spot, thin), 4d (tone spot), 


6d, 1/-, and 5/- (minor gum thin) m.m. Cat.£220.
..
..
..
24.

99
--; --; 1912-23 £1 perf.14 fine mounted mint. Centred just a little high, odd hinge remains, 


slight wrinkle at centre. Perforations are mixed; while not unattractive overall, there are a 


couple short at lower right, and many of the teeth are very narrow causing a somewhat 


irregular appearance. SG D87, cat.£800.
..
..
..
..
£200.

100
--; --; 1912-60 m.m. seln. on four pages inc. SG nos. 78a, 85, 81, 82, 96, 97, 108, and the 


1958-60 set. Mainly fine, total cat.£414. (31)
..
..
..
45.

101
Austria; large stockbook with m. & u. early to modern, often duplicated. Includes some 


Austrian POs Abroad, Military Posts, etc. (1,000s) Also an SG Austria & Hungary sectional 


cat. (still current, soon to be replaced). 
..
..
..
..
40.

102
--; 1916-51 m.m. small seln. of mainly medium values. (S.t.c.£244.) (15)
..
26.

103
--; 1948-52 u.m. seln. of Costumes values to 7s, with some dupl., sorted by gum type. Also 


1948 Artists set (7) u.m. Total s.t.c.£195. (60)
..
..
..
30.

104
--; 1948-52 Costumes set (excluding 10s) m.m. (cat. c.£100.) (36)
..
..
8.

105
--; 1950-53 Birds 3s and 5s f.u., cat.£210.
..
..
..
..
30.

106
Barbados; 1892-1903 wmk. Crown CA 2d – two u.m. blocks of ten, each a corner marginal 


block with plate number (one top left, one lower left). Mainly fine u.m. though just a little 


toning and a couple of creases. SG 108, cat.£160.
..
..
..
20.

107
Belgium; used colln. in album (100s), plus a small box with hundreds of off-paper, and a 


tin with some on-paper and some on stockcards. 
..
..
..
20.

108
--; Railway Parcel Stamps; 1879-1921 mainly used range on four pages, mixed condition 


but largely good/fine though a few faulty. Includes 1879-82 set (6), 1882-94 2f u., and other 


better values. Also a few postage dues. Total s.t.c.£350. (83)
..
..
24.
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109
Bermuda; 1970-75 Flowers set (24) used (faults on $3), plus ten values between 17c and 


$3 u.m. Also a few others. S.t.c.£120. (48)
..
..
..
..
20.

110
British Honduras; 1865 6d, 1872-79 1/- green perf 12½, and 1882-87 1/-, fair to good 


used. SG 3, 10, 22, cat.£160., £30., £160.
..
..
..
..
35.

111
British Occupation of Italian Colonies; Middle East Forces; 1942-47 m. & u. seln. inc. 


1943-47 short set to 5/- u.m. (cat.£37.), full set of same issue used (£27.), etc. Cat.£79. (30)
20.

112
--; Tripolitania; 1950 set (13) m.m., SG T14-26 (cat.£90. for u.m.)
..
..
20.

113
--; --; 1948 and 1950 postage due sets l.m.m./m.m. SG TD1-10 (cat.£50. and £85. for u.m.)
26.

114
British Virgin Islands; 1883-84 ½d yellow-buff – two unused examples without gum, one 


fine, one poorer. SG 26, cat.£85. each.
..
..
..
..
10.

115
Burma; seln. of 14 Indian stamps with Burmese postmarks.
..
..
8.

116
Cambodia; 1951-58 small m. & u. seln. inc. 1951-52 set (17) f.u. (cat.£38.), and 1954-55 


set (20) mixed m.m./u., etc. (64)
..
..
..
..
..
15.

117
Canada; 1898-1902 ½c, 1c, and 2c violet, each in m.m./u.m. fourblock. Cat.£226.
40.

118
--; 1928-57 mainly m.m. (some earlier are used) with some odd better values, 1942-48 War 


Effort set (14) m.m., and coil set in pairs, 1949-51 coil set in pairs, some officials, a few 


1954-66 blocks from packs. S.t.c.£730. (c.400)
..
..
..
45.

119
--; 1949-51 defin coil 2c sepia m.m. pair, the right stamp printed about 1mm lower than the 


left, and a similar pair of the 2c olive-green though the drop not as large. 
..
10.

120
--; mint and used range in large stockbook with the main value in some earlier years and inc. 


some reasonable Newfoundland, a few high values in KG5/KG6, etc. (100s) 

40.

121
--; Year Books for 1986-90, 1992-93, 1995-96, with stamps. (9) 
..
..
40.

122
--; Special Delivery; 1938-39 10c fourblock, and 1939 10c surcharge fourblock (perfs 


folded), u.m. with normal yellowish gum. SG S9, S11, cat.£124.
..
..
20.

123
--; Fiscals; “Electricity and Gas Inspection” 1930 50c, 60c, 75c, $1 orange, “Gas 


Inspection” 1897 $1, , all of these in u.m. fourblocks. Barefoot catalogue only £36., but 


really quite impressive examples of engraving.
..
..
..
12.

124
Cook Islands; 1936-44 2/6 used, minor faults. SG 122 cat.£120.
..
..
10.

125
Cyprus; 1880 1d plates 201, 215, 216, 217, and 218 (1 short perf) m.m., cat.£89.
20.

126
--; 1894-96 set (10) l.m.m./m.m. (the 45pi heavy m.m.). Short perf. on each of 9pi and 12pi, 


and one partly short on 45pi. SG 40-49 cat.£200.
..
..
..
40.

127
--; 1902-04 ½pi, 30pa, 1pi, 4pi (no gum), 6pi, 12pi, 18pi, and 45pi (spot in paper). Cat. 


£433. (8)
..
..
..
..
..
..
60.

128
--; 1902-4 ½pi, 30pa, 1pi, 4pi, 6pi, 12pi (couple of stains), and 45pi (1 short, 1 partly short 


perf), all overprinted SPECIMEN. All fairly heavily mounted, but the 45pi very lightly. Cat. 


roughly £315. (7)
..
..
..
..
..
..
60.

129
--; 1912-15 seln. of odd values to 4pi (4), 12pi, m.m., mainly fine. Cat.£84. (15)
12.

130
--; 1921-23 10pa attractive mint lower-right corner marginal block of six with plate number, 


the corner stamp with the “broken bottom left triangle” variety. Hinged on one stamp and 


the margin, the variety u.m. SG85/85a, cat.£235. as m.m. singles.
..
..
£100.

131
--; 1921-23 1½pi yellow & black with the “broken bottom left triangle” variety. Fine m.m. 


but for one short perf. at foot, and quite minor crease. SG 91a cat.£180.
..
30.

132
--; 1938-51 KG6 definitive set (19), plus 1pi and 2pi perfs. and 18pi shade, all about f.u., 


cat.£83.
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
20.

133
--; 1955-60 defin set (15) mainly f.u. (the two top values f.u.) cat.£65., and 1960 overprint 


set (15) mainly f.u. (500m is l.m.m., £1 is fair used). Cat. approx.£160. 
..
30.

134
Falkland Islands; 1938-50 definitive set (missing 10/-) mixed m.m., mainly fine. (Cat. 


£330. for u.m.)
..
..
..
..
..
..
50.

135
--; 1938-50 definitive seln. of used odd values to 2/6, 10/- (these v.f.u.). Cat.c.£100. (18)
24.

136
--; 1981-97 u.m. colln. on pages, quite possibly complete (but not in straight order). Also a 


few F.I.D. KG6.
..
..
..
..
..
..
85.
A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
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137
Falkland Islands and Dependencies; 1952-80 m. & u. colln. on pages inc. 1952 defin set 


(14) m.m., 1960 Birds defin set (15) l.m.m. (small spot on £1), FID 1944 opt. set (32) m.m./


u.m., 1954 Ships odds m.m. to 10/-, etc. 
..
..
..
..
90.

138
France; 1900-2008 stockbook with dupl. mainly used ranges, inc. Airs to 1,000f (1950 


Paris, cat.£23.), and a few postage dues. Around 30% are 1990s/2000s commems. 


(c.2,500) 
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

139
--; 1946-81 u.m. seln. in stockbook, mainly commems, with a little dupl. (c.420) 
30.

140
--; Postage Dues; 1943-46 Chiffre-Taxe set (11) m.m. (cat.£12. for u.m.), 1946-53 Timbre 


Taxe set (12) l.m.m./m.m. (£85.), extra 50f and 100f of same issue l.m.m. (£75.), and 1960 


(two sets of 5, £80. per set).
..
..
..
..
..
40.

141
French Colonies and Post Offices; seln. of African inc. Congo, Madagascar, Guinea, etc. 


Cat.£84. (39)
..
..
..
..
..
..
10.

142
--; Benin; 1893 “GOLFE DE BENIN” set (13), and 1894 “BENIN” set (13) mounted mint, 


a few with faults. SG 17-29, 33-45, cat.£240.
..
..
..
20.

143
--; Chad; 1924-33 seln. of 14 different used, cat.£60.
..
..
..
10.

144
--; Togo; 1916-47 useful mint range on stockleaves. Includes 1916 Occupation opt. set (17), 


1921 TOGO opt. set (17), 1924-38 Pictorial set (37), 1940 Pictorial set (26), etc. Total cat. 


£230.
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
35.

145
German States; Bavaria; 1849-1920 mainly used colln. on pages with several better, in 


poor to fine condition. (c.170) 
..
..
..
..
20.

146
Germany; 1875-1945 m. & u. colln. in old printed album, strongest in Third Reich period, 


plus odd loose pages with Allied Occupation seln. (100s) 
..
..
65.

147
--; 1875-1920 useful used range of defins with 1875-79 to 50pf with shades, 1875-99 2m 


(3), 1880-87 set plus various shades, and later to 5m. Mainly good/fine, a few poorer. 


S.t.c.£600+ (82)
..
..
..
..
..
..
28.

148
--; West Germany; 1949-55 m.m. seln. inc. 1949 Parliament set (2), UPU, 1951 Humanit-


arian 30pf, 1953 Humanitarian 30pf, 1955 Luftansa set (4), etc. (S.t.c.£450+ for u.m.). (16)
35.

149
--; --; 1949-55 used seln. inc. UPU, Bach 20pf, Otto, Schurz, Hostels 20pf, Liebig, Ifraba 


20pf, 1955 Relief 40pf. S.t.c.£300. (12)
..
..
..
..
30.

150
--; --; 1952 Humanitarian 10pf g.u., 20pf f.u., 30pf f.u., cat.£131. as odds
..
20.

151
--; West Berlin; 1949-52 complete run (no m.s.) from Goethe to Beethoven, plus 1953 Bell 


(central clapper) set. All mint, but the gum mixed, usually m.m., often shiny. (Cat. 


c.£1,300. for u.m.) (32)
..
..
..
..
..
£100.

152
--; --; 1949 UPU set (7) m.m., small fault at corner of 12pf. Cat.£850.
..
70.

153
--; --; 1949 Goethe set (3), 1950 Orchestra set (2), 1951 Lortzing, and 1952 Beethoven, all 


l.m.m./m.m. (Cat.£775. for u.m.)
..
..
..
..
60.

154
--; --; 1949 Goethe set (3) heavy m.m., and Orchestra set (2) l.m.m. (cat.£615. for u.m.)
45.

155
--; --; 1949-54 Buildings defins short set to 90pf (missing 4pf SG B36, 20pf B42), plus 


1954 7pf and 70pf, all m.m. (cat.£500. as u.m. Odds)
..
..
..
40.

156
German Area; stockbook of mixed Germany (mainly 1920s-40s), plus some occupation 


issues, a few colonies, etc. (100s) 
..
..
..
..
35.

157
German Colonies and Post Offices; Morocco 1905 60c m.m. (2), 1p m.m., 3p75 g.u. 


(some slightly short perfs), 1906-11 50c f.u., 2p50 u.m. (toned), 1911-18 1p, 1p25 f.u., plus 


Turkish Empire 1905 10p f.u. Total s.t.c.£513. (9)
..
..
..
50.

158
--; small m.m. seln. of mainly Hohenzollern issues of Kamerun (8, cat.£16½), Samoa (2, 


£4.85), Togo (8, £11.65), and Turkey (1, £9.25)
..
..
..
10.

159
--; China; 1898 (48°) 10pf, 20pf m.m., (56°) 5pf f.u., and 1905 20c m.m. Cat.£79.
20.

160
--; German East Africa; 1901 no wmk. 2½h, 4h, 7½h, 60h mounted mint (first three with 


pencil on gum). Cat.£77½ (4)
..
..
..
..
..
20.

161
--; German South West Africa; 1897-1900 hyphenated 3pf, 5pf, 1901 no wmk. 5pf, 10pf, 


all m.m., cat.£52. (4)
..
..
..
..
..
12.
Orders for albums, catalogues, pages, accessories, and so on, can be brought to the sale for you.
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162
German Colonies and Post Offices; Mariana Islands; 1899-1900 (1900) 3pf-10pf, 1901 


no wmk. 40pf to 3m, and 1916-19 5m, all m.m./l.m.m., cat.£102.
..
..
24.

163
Ghana; 1962-67 u.m. seln. in sets, mainly commems but inc. 1965 New Currency 


surcharge set (13). All-different, s.t.c. c.£180. (141, 17 m.s.)
..
..
22.

164
Gibraltar; 1982-91 complete run of Naval Crests (10 sets) u.m. plus some duplicate sets, 


pairs/gutter pairs, and a couple of others.
..
..
..
..
24.

165
Gold Coast; 1876-84 2d green; a diagonal bisect and a diagonal quarter, both used on the 


same piece, with oval bar cancels (probably “556”). The piece is holed at the centre, not 


damaging the stamps. Item sold “as is”. (SG 6a and 6b, the bisect and the quarter used on 


separate covers, are cat.£3,500 and £6,500 respectively.)
..
..
50.

166
--; 1884-1954 mint and used seln. on three stockleaves. Includes better values such as 


1884-91 3d, 4d, 6d m.m., 1902 1/- u.m., but little value in KG6/QE. S.t.c.£239. (69)
30.

167
--; 1904-6 wmk. Mult Crown CA ½d, 1d (both), 2d (both), 2½d, 3d chalky, and 6d chalky, 


all m.m. SG 49-54a cat.£176.
..
..
..
..
..
40.

168
--; 1907-13 wmk. Mult Crown CA set (10) plus 4 shades/papers, all m.m. SG59-68 cat. 


£213. (14)
..
..
..
..
..
..
50.

169
Greece; 1947-65 m. & u. colln. on printed leaves, with light dupl. Largely used to 1959, 


then m.m./u.m. S.t.c.£230. (c.320)
..
..
..
..
32.

170
--; 1951 St. Paul set (4) f.u. (700d poorer, 10,000d as single and pair), 1954 Enosis set (6) 


fair u., three others. Cat.£270+
..
..
..
..
..
20.

171
Hong Kong; 1938-52 small seln. of m. & u. defin and commem odds and sets. S.t.c.£210.
28.

172
--; 1985-87 no wmk. defin set (16) u.m. (SG 471-87, cat.£80.), 1987 defin set (15) u.m. 


(538A-552A, £70.), and 1988 defin set (17) u.m. (538B-552B, £90.).

50.

173
Hungary; large stockbook of early to modern mainly used, often with duplication. Includes 


at the back a few Occupation issues. (1,000s) 
..
..
..
35.

174
India; 1854 ½a blue – four covers each with a single, and one cover with two singles. 


Variety of postmarks. Probably all Die I, one of these in pale blue. Generally fine. Catalogue 


(inc. “x3” multiplier) about £348.
..
..
..
..
60.

175
--; 1903 two pieces (probably cut down from folder) with a seln. of 19 different QV (values 


to 1895 2r, 3r, 5r) plus 3 different KE7, all cancelled by special postmark CORONATION-


DURBAR/DELHI/1 JA.03/12-NOON/CENTRAL-HEAD-OFFICE. (Stamps cat.£78.)
..
24.

176
Indian States; Idar; 1932-43 1r booklet almost complete, containing seven complete panes 


of the ½a yellow-green, each pane of four stamps with outside edges imperf. Booklet cover 


is generally fair/good though with some marks. Stamps SG 2b, cat.£14. each = £392.
80.

177
Iran; 1928 cover to Teheran with adhesives on reverse, and on the front a slightly faint 


violet cachet for first flight Bushire-Teheran. Another cover with single Iran stamp 


cancelled BOUCHIRE. Some light toning. 
..
..
..
..
20.

178
--; 1957-60 m.m. and used small colln. on pages, inc. 1958 Shah 50r purple and 200r Green 


(both m.m. with toned gum, cat.£60. and £55. for u.m.). Some light dupl. S.t.c.£270. (75)
30.

179
Ireland; 1922-89 used collection in two Collecta printed albums. Some as odds, some sets, 


some high values. S.t.c.£700+ (c.440, 2 m.s., 5 panes) 
..
..
75.

180
--; 1990-99 used collection in Lindner hingeless album, with high level of completion. 


S.t.c.£600+ (c.390+, 26 m.s.) 
..
..
..
..
..
90.

181
--; 1922 overprints on Seahorses 2/6 (m.m., centred partly to lower-left), 5/- (m.m., centred 


low and partly to left, perfs at foot less regular), and 10/- (m.m., centred slightly low, perfs 


not quite perfect). SG 17, 19, 21, cat.£250.
..
..
..
..
80.

182
--; 1925-28 three-line overprint on 2/6 Seahorses fine mint vertical pair (upper l.m.m., 


lower u.m.), centred partly low. SG 83 cat.£40 each = £80.
..
..
30.

183
--; 1925-28 three-line overprint on 5/- Seahorses fine mint vertical pair, the upper stamp 


(m.m.) with wide date, the lower (l.m.m.) with narrow date. SG 84a cat.£450. Attractive 


and scarce. 
..
..
..
..
..
..
£130.
A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
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184
Israel; 1950 University 100pr u.m. with tab (cat,£29., light crease), Maccabiah 80pr u.m. 


with tab (£70.), 1951 Herzl u.m. with tab (£4.25), and 1949 Well 40pr m.m. with half tab 


(£110. for full tab, small tone spots).
..
..
..
..
15.

185
Italian Area; stockleaf with mainly mint seln. of Fiume (23, s.t.c.£65.), San Marino (23, 


s.t.c.£120., inc. 1918 Victory over Austria part set m.m., 1927 Cenotaph set m.m.), Rhodes 


(1943 Relief Fund Express set of 2 m.m. slightly toned, cat.£75.), and Allied Military 


Government of Venezia Giulia and Istria (18, s.t.c.£40.). 
..
..
35.

186
Italy; 1950 UNESCO set (2) and Holy Year set (2) u.m., cat.£52. and £51. 
..
28.

187
Japan; 1876-1981 stockbook with mainly used range, sparse after 1952, plus a few loose 


pages. A few better e.g. 1915 Coronation set (4) u. (c.550, 7 m.s.) 
..
20.

188
Kenya; 1963 Independence 40c printed on the gummed side, fine unmounted mint. SG 6a 


cat.£90.
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

189
Kuwait; 1923-24 ½a used with inverted overprint (small blemish), and 1929-37 2r used 


with telegraphic cancel. Lot sold “as is”.
..
..
..
..
5.

190
Laos; 1951-91 m. & u. seln. with a little dupl. (c.185) 
..
..
..
10.

191
Lebanon; 1949 UPU imperf. miniature sheet f.u. Some wrinkles and edge faults. SG 


MS393a cat.£70.
..
..
..
..
..
..
10.

192
Luxembourg; 1952 Olympics set (6) u.m. (1f possibly l.m.m.), cat.£55. (S.o.T.W.)
15.

193
Malaya; Straits Settlements; 1867-1912 almost entirely used range on a couple of pages. 


Includes many better values (stamps individually catalogued in pounds or tens of pounds), 


generally in about sound average condition. S.t.c.£1,000+ (excluding the few in worst 


condition). (66)
..
..
..
..
..
..
75.

194
--; Malacca; 1949 original defin set (15, i.e. lacking the 1952 additional values) m.m.. 


(Cat. c.£90. for u.m.)
..
..
..
..
..
16.

195
Malta; 1935-53 l.m.m./m.m. range on pages with 1935 S.Jubilee set, 1938-43 set (21), 


1948-53 opt. set (21), etc. S.t.c.£160. (63)
..
..
..
..
24.

196
Marshall Islands; 1984-96 u.m. collection on pages. Probably bought on standing order, 


so likely to be at least fairly complete. Minor dupl. noticed. (100s) 
..
..
90.

197
Mauritius; 1897 Jubilee 36c, 1900-05 1c, 5c, 1921-26 Script (15 values m.m., slight dupl), 


and a couple of others. Cat. approx.£52.
..
..
..
..
12.

198
Micronesia; 1984-96 u.m. colln. on leaves. Collected as new issues, but not a complete 


run. (100s) 
..
..
..
..
..
..
60.

199
Morocco Agencies; 1898-1906 “Gibraltar” used seln. inc. 1898-1900 set (8), extra 1pt of 


same issue, 1899 1pt (stain), etc. Cat.£187. (33)
..
..
..
22.

200
--; 1899 “Gibraltar” QV set (8) m.m. (some adherence on reverse of 40c), SG 9-16 cat.£160.
35.

201
--; 1903-5 “Gibraltar” KE7 set (7) l.m.m./m.m., SG 17-23 cat.£190.
..
..
50.

202
--; 1899-1902 QV set (missing 50c), 1903-5 KE7 25c, 50c, 2p, and 1905-6 5c, 10c, 20c, all 


m.m., s.t.c.£315. (13)
..
..
..
..
..
40.

203
--; seln. of six used KG5 inc. 2/6 (2) and 6f (1), plus Tangier 1955 Castles set (3) poor to 


fine used. S.t.c.£220. (9)
..
..
..
..
..
30.

204
--; British Currency; 1907-13 2/6 m.m. (touch of toning cat.£95.), and 1914-31 2/6 m.m. 


(£40.)
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
20.

205
Netherlands; 1864 William III 15c orange good/fine used, one pulled perf at foot. SG 10 


cat.£95.
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
12.

206
--; 1899-1910 1g perf.11½ x 11½ m.m. with two pulled perfs at foot (SG 194b cat.£50.), 


and 1913 Independence 2½g m.m. centred slightly left (SG 223 cat.£120.).
..
30.

207
--; 1946-56 m.m./u.m. small seln. inc. 1947-48 defin 25c to 60c, 1950 Zomerzegel set (6), 


etc. S.t.c.£330. (18)
..
..
..
..
..
..
26.

208
Netherlands Indies; 1864 10c carmine imperf g./f.u., narrow but even margins. SG 1 


cat.£100.
..
..
..
..
..
..
15.
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209
New Guinea; 1917 attractive registered cover to Australia, undoubtedly philatelic. Franked 


with ten different NWPI overprints ½d to 1/-, cancelled Rabaul, with old German Rabaul 


registration label, Sydney backstamp. Stamps cat. minimum £150.
..
..
75.

210
--; Officials; 1919-23 ‘Roo 6d used, faded, badly torn then repaired on the reverse with 


sticky paper, apparently at the printing works where opts. were applied. 
..
10.

211
New Zealand; mixed lot with a 1985 Year Collection, stamp packs for 1980/81, 1986-88, 


1992-93, 1995, two Endangered Birds specimen packs, and a few other packs and FDCs. 


Also 1981 Crown Agents R.Wedding (66) u.m. 
..
..
..
30.

212
--; 1915-30 7½d proof in black on thin unwatermarked paper.
..
..
12.

213
--; 1931-35 Air 3d perf.14x15 l.m.m. with a horizontal bend (not quite a crease), SG 548a 


cat.£130.
..
..
..
..
..
..
16.

214
--; 1938-44 KG6 1½d purple-brown top-right corner marginal mint fourblock. (Upper pair 


l.m.m., lower pair u.m., margin damaged, SG 607 cat.£26. each for u.m.)
..
12.

215
--; mainly m.m. seln. on card with several postal fiscals, 1913 Auckland 1d heavy u., etc. 


S.t.c.£400+ (15)
..
..
..
..
..
..
40.

216
--; 1882-1920 selection of mainly medium values on stockleaf, some slight duplication. 


S.t.c.£380+ (61) Also 1920 Victory 1/- m.m. (£21.)
..
..
..
15.

217
--; Officials; 1938-51 set (7), and 1947-51 set (7) plus 1/- plate 2, and 2/- wmk. upright 


(creased).all m.m.. (Cat.£256. for u.m.)
..
..
..
..
30.

218
--; --; 1938-51 and 1947-51 seln. of used singles and blocks making up two sets of each 


issue plus extras, s.t.c.£190. (42)
..
..
..
..
20.

219
Norway; 1925 Amundsen set (7) heavy m.m. (cat.£70., light toning), and postage due 


1921-23 set (6) l.m.m. (SG D162-7, cat.£90.)
..
..
..
20.

220
--; 1937-59 mainly fine u.m. seln. of definitives inc. 1909-29 Posthorns/Lions, 1941 “V” 


opts., 1959 Olav high values. Total s.t.c.£210. (46)
..
..
..
40.

221
Palau; 1983-96 u.m. collection in album, probably bought as new issues therefore quite 


likely to be at least near complete. (100s) 
..
..
..
..
£100.

222
Palestine; Cinderella; 1924 pieces (21) torn from cheques, each with a Turkish revenue 


stamp overprinted “A.D.P.O./Z.O./P.S. 1” (Administration de la Dette Publique Ottomane/


Zone Orientale/1 piastre). Probably not very valuable, but certainly unusual.
..
10.

223
Papua; 1934 Protectorate set (4) heavy m.m., 1938 Possession set (5) m.m. (some toning), 


and 1939 Air set (6) m.m. (minor toning). Cat.£94.
..
..
..
12.

224
Papua New Guinea; 1911-36 attractive selection of covers written-up on pages. Includes 


several Papua covers with Lakatois, New Guinea 1916 cover to England with Australia 2d 


‘Roo with OS perfin cancelled Kawieng, airmails, etc. Notable for variety of adhesives. (14)
45.

225
--; 1947-52 collection of Australian stamps used in the Australian Trust Territory period. 


Includes Robes 5/-, 10/- and £1 in pairs, some imprint blocks, etc. (5 singles/pairs, 19 


blocks, c.95 pieces, 14 covers)
..
..
..
..
..
70.

226
Peru; 1926-38 seln. of six different stamps in large u.m. blocks/part sheets. Comprises 


1925-26 Plebiscite 5c blue SG 452 (45, cat.£2.50 each), 1930 Leguia 10c SG 479 (70 @ 


15p), 1935 Lima 4c SG 552 (25 @ 50p), 1936 Oil Well 4c SG 587 (50 @ 50p), 1937 St. 


Rosa SG 609 (50 @ 15p), 1938 Air 50c SG 655 (100 @ 35p).
..
..
20.

227
--; Cinderella; u.m. group of eight different SERVICIO CONSULAR stamps, 10c to 50s, 


printed by American Bank Note Company, each with red SPECIMEN  opt. and punched hole.
8.

228
Poland; 1968-92 used (c.t.o.) collection in Schaubek standard printed album, very often in 


sets, and with some decent complete runs. Estimated at least 80% - possibly 90% - 


complete. (100s) Also another album with odds, duplicates, covers (100s) 
..
45.

229
Portugal; 1966 Europa set (3) in u.m. fourblocks. Some wrinkles etc. Cat.£90.

12.

230
--; Postage Dues; 1898-1915 m. & u. seln. with light dupl. inc. 1898 50r m.m. (cat. 


£65., small thin), 100r f.u. (£48.), and 200r m.m. (£90., thinned). Total s.t.c.£310. (51)
40.

231
Rhodesia; 1896-1908 mainly used seln., poor to fine condition. S.t.c.£500. (26)
40.
A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
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232
Rhodesia and Nyasaland; 1959-62 £1 fine used fourblock. One short perf at right, some 


others a bit irregular, but basically very fine. SG 31, cat.£60. each = £240.
..
60.

233
Russia/USSR; m. & u. range in two stockbooks up to about 1960s with some dupl., and inc. 


reasonable numbers of Baltic States etc. at end. (100s) 
..
..
50.

234
Saar; 1951 Red Cross 25+10f u.m. fourblock (cat.£84.), and 1957 Heuss set (20) u.m. (cat. 


£46., 20f creased). Some possibly regummed.
..
..
..
20.

235
Sarawak; 1934-59 m. & u. range on two pages. Includes 1948 S.Wedding $5 l.m.m., 1950 


defin set (15) m.m./u., 1955-59 defin set (15) m.m./u. Total s.t.c.£280+ (84)
..
42.

236
South Africa; Cape of Good Hope; triangular 1d g.u. but tear at corner, 4d f.u. with full 


margins, and 1/- very poor used. 
..
..
..
..
20.

237
Spain; 1926 Red Cross postage set (13) and airmail set (10) fine mint (a few u.m.), the air 


50c with some short perfs, air 4p with a slight shine on the carmine ink. SG394-416 cat. 


£185.
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
45.

238
--; 1927 Coronation Anniversary (postage, unsurcharged) short set to 1p l.m.m./m.m., SG 


417-427, cat.£92. (11)
..
..
..
..
..
20.

239
--; 1927 Coronation Anniversary (air) unsurcharged set of ten, and surcharged set of four, 


l.m.m./m.m., with the odd shortish perf here and there (but not very important). SG 445-


458 cat.£210.
..
..
..
..
..
..
50.

240
--; 1929 Seville/Barcelona postage short set to 1p m.m. (1c thin, 30c, 40c part gum), and 


air set (6) m.m. (heavy adherance on 4p). SG 502-512, 515-520, cat.£103.
..
20.

241
--; 1930 Railway Congress air set (6) m.m. (slight adherance on 5c). SG 547-552 cat.£75.
20.

242
--; 1930 Goya postage set (17) and air set (13) m.m. (50c short perfs), SG 553-569, 570-


582, cat.£50.
..
..
..
..
..
..
12.

243
Sweden; 1891-1911 20ö, 25ö, 30ö, 50ö olive-grey, and 1kr m.m., mixed gum. Cat.£352. (5)
40.

244
--; 1946-88 u.m. collection in four Lindner hingeless albums, substantially complete, 


often including perf. varieties and odd better stamps. S.t.c.£1,130. (Many 100s) 
£130.

245
Switzerland; mounted mint collection in two albums, mainly 1930s-60s and largely in 


sets. Includes 1955 Lausanne m.m. (cat.£150. for u.m.). High cat. (100s) (
..
75.

246
--; 1945 PAX 2f f.u. (cat.£130.), 3f f.u. (£46.), and 10f f.u. but with short corner (£90.)
45.

247
--; massive accumulation/collection of postmarks sorted into hundreds of envelopes. Either 


pieces or loose stamps, the majority are more modern though with older in places. 
80.

248
Togo (British-French Occupation); 1915 short set to 5/-, and 1916-20 short set to 2/6 


mounted mint, SG H34-44, H47-55, cat.£53.
..
..
..
12.

(
--; see also French Colonies.

249
Tonga; 1892 1/- m.m. (disturbed gum, SG 14 cat.£85.), and 1895 7½d on 2½d unused 


(backing adherence, SG 31, £60.).
..
..
..
..
20.

250
--; 1923-24 surcharge set (7) in attractive mint fourblocks. Many stamps are u.m. though 


some m.m., and generally fine/very fine though some offset marks on gum, and a few with 


some light toning. SG 64-70a cat.£560.
..
..
..
..
£100.

251
Turks Islands; 1867 1/- sound used (SG 3, cat.£60.), 1873-79 1d fair unused (5, £60.), 


and 1881 1d fair unused (49, £80). 
..
..
..
..
12.

252
United States of America; 1861-73 mainly used seln. of Presidential types inc. 1862-66 5c 


(cat.£50.), 1867 10c (SG 91, £130.), several departmentals (6 War Dept., 2 Treasury, 2 


Navy, 1 Agriculture), etc. Condition varies, but many sound/good/fine. Total s.t.c.£800. (30)
70.

253
--; 1922-49 seln. of m.m./u.m. defins, commems, and airs, with light dupl.. S.t.c.£100+ (76, 


1 m.s.)
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
12.

254
--; 1926-71 small colln. of airmail stamps l.m.m./u.m. inc. 1933 Chicago Flight 50c l.m.m. 


(tiny thin, cat.£80.). (74) 
..
..
..
..
..
22.

(
--; see also Scottish Postal History (1776).

255
Yugoslavia; small m. & u. lot in stockbook, inc. some Bosnia & Hercegovina, Croatia, 


Trieste, etc. (100s) 
..
..
..
..
..
18.
MATERIAL IS ACCEPTED FOR FUTURE SALES AT ANY TIME
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256
1840 penny black GF fine used with four decent margins, red MC cancel, very small thin on 


reverse.
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
40.

257
1840 penny black CJ fine used with four margins (closer at lower right), black MC.
40.

258
1840 penny black CC (black MC, 3 margins, small corner crease), another penny black KI 


(black MC, 3½ margin, thin), and twopence blue EF (heavy black MC, 4 margin).
60.

259
1840 penny black NC (about three irregular margins) with red MC, and twopence blue 


QE (three margins but cut well-into at left) with smudgy red MC.
..
..
35.

260
1840 penny black JK, and twopence blue OK, fair used, small margins in places. 
30.

261
1840-1900 small used colln. of QV, starting with 2-margin penny black (small corner 


crease), then reasonable value in generally about average quality surface-printed (inc. 


1873-80 wmk. spray 1/- orange-brown g.u. with diagonal crease), lower quality 1884-84 


“Lilac & Green” set, etc. (82)
..
..
..
..
..
£100.

262
1841-70 mainly used range on pages of line-engraved with imperf 1d (16), 2d (5), 1d stars 


(46), 2d stars (9), 1d plates (73), 2d plates (17), ½d plates (17), 1½d plates (5). Mixed 


condition, but many good/fine. 
..
..
..
..
..
75.

263
1847-54 Embossed 6d (1) and 1/- (2), poor used, cat.£2,600.
..
..
20.

264
1855-1900 high-catalogue range with surface-printed stamps from a variety of issues, mixed 


in quality but with a useful scattering of good/fine, plus some later Victorian inc. 1883-84 


2/6 (3, inc. one v.fine), 5/- (4), 10/- (2), “Lilac & Green” set mixed u., 1887-1900 1/- 


green m.m., etc. (130)
..
..
..
..
..
£150.

265
1858-79 1d red plate 78 attractive mint fourblock. Condition varies from one which is quite 


nice u.m. to one m.m. and trimmed, and a few odd tone spots. Cat.£400.
..
50.

266
1858-79 2d plates set of the seven different plates, plus extra plate 9. Plate 7 is creased, 15 


has small crease, others good/fine. Cat.£311.
..
..
..
30.

(
1882 £5 Orange; see Telegraph Stamps.

267
1902-13 KE7 ½d, 1d, 1½d, 2d, 2½d (2), 3d (2), 4d (both), 5d, 6d (3), 7d (4), 9d, 10d, and 1/- 


(toned), all mounted mint, mainly fine. Cat. approx.£720.
..
..
£100.

268
1902-13 KE7 ½d yellow-green complete booklet pane of six with inverted watermark. 


Attractive, fine, fresh and flat u.m., the perforations trimmed at right and largely trimmed 


at top. Cat. c.£75.
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

269
1902-13 KE7 5d in unmounted mint fourblock. Attractive and fresh, but a fair bit of gum 


crackling, couple of short perfs. Cat.£220.
..
..
..
..
35.

270
1902-13 KE7 9d in unmounted mint fourblock. Attractive and fresh, but a fair bit of gum 


crackling, a couple of heavier wrinkles showing on front. Cat.£480.
..
..
60.

271
1902-13 KE7 2/6 (1), 5/- (4), 10/- (1) mixed used, plus a few lower values.
..
35.

272
1911-36 small m. & u. KG5 colln. inc. Seahorses of 1913-19 2/6 (5), 5/- (5), 10/- (3), and 


1934 2/6 (3), 5/- (3), 10/- (2) mixed used, etc. (73)
..
..
..
80.

273
1913-19 (1918-19) Bradbury Wilkinson Seahorses 2/6 pale brown fine m.m. SG415a cat. 


£110.
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
35.

274
1913-19 Seahorses 2/6 (4), 5/- (3), and 10/- (1), all used, generally sound but with heavy 


cancels and some other small faults. 
..
..
..
..
20.

AUCTION PROGRAMME
(     26 October 2009 – Stamps    (
(     2 November 2009 – Coins (largely UK gold)   (
(     7 December 2009 – Stamps (two sales, one of specialised modern UK, one general)   (
(     Approx. January 2010 – Stamps and Collectables    (
These dates, though fairly firm, are still provisional. Especially during the period in which there are major road works in our area we intend to stay flexible. The publication of the auction catalogue is confirmation of the date.




A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
General, 26 October 2009

Page 14



Estimate.





United Kingdom, continued. 

275
1913-19 Seahorses 2/6 (4), 5/- (3), 1934 Seahorses 2/6 (7), 5/- (3), and 10/- (4), mixed 


used, cat.£1,445.
..
..
..
..
..
..
50.

276
1929 PUC £1 good sound used. Fairly well centred, decent perfs, no other faults, but with a 


moderately heavy parcel cancel. SG 438 cat.£550.
..
..
..
£150.

277
1929 PUC £1 good sound used. Well centred good perfs but for one short at lower left, and 


with a medium-heavy black oval cancel, plus a small red mark at upper right (possibly part 


of another postmark). SG 438 cat.£550.
..
..
..
..
£150.

278
1937-52 small m. & u. KG6 colln. inc. 1937-47 2½d with sideways wmk. l.m.m. (perfs part 


trimmed at top), 1939-48 high values set (6), 1948 S.Wedding £1 l.m.m. and g.u., 1951 £1 


(6) mixed used, etc. (118)
..
..
..
..
..
50.

279
1952-67 m. & u. colln. of Wildings in album, quite specialised in places with papers, 


phosphors, watermarks s/ways or invtd., 1958-65 3d tête-bêche pair u.m., 3d u.m. fourblock 


showing “phantom R” (retouched), some varieties. (100s) 
..
..
75.

280
1952-69 m.m. & u. colln. on pages, the main value in the defins, with 1955-58 2/6 and 5/- 


u.m., plus straightforward commems. (c.350)
..
..
..
..
40.

281
1955-68 collection of Castles high values, mainly mint (m.m./u.m.) and inc. 1955 Waterlow 


(2 m. sets inc. some u.m.), then the largest numbers in 1967-68 unwatermarked issue inc. 


some with marginal plate numbers. (132)
..
..
..
..
£120.

282
1959 Phosphor-Graphite set (8) in u.m. horizontal pairs. SG 599-609 cat.£170.
..
50.

283
1962-67 complete run of 30 phosphor commemorative sets u.m., cat.£310. Some off-centre.
60.

284
1962-66 virtually complete run of phosphor commemorative sets (missing only 1966 Abbey, 


Christmas, 1967 EFTA, Flowers), mainly l.m.m., a few u.m.
..
..
35.

285
1967-99 album with u.m. colln. of Machin definitives, detailed to level of SG Concise 


(sometimes a little deeper). (c.480) 
..
..
..
..
80.

286
1967 EFTA 9d ordinary – a l.m.m. horizontal pair with the black shifted c.1.5mm to right, 


and a l.m.m./u.m. vertical 4-strip with more minor (c.0.5mm) drop of black.
..
10.

287
1970-79 used colln. of Machin defins and country stamps – some on SG Windsor pages, 


some on plain. (c.800) 
..
..
..
..
..
60.

288
1971 sachet of u.m. low value Machin defins with printed insert, as sold by PO to ease sales 


when a new issue, though not normally recognised as a pack.
..
..
3.

289
1977-87 Machin high values set (8) in u.m. unfolded gutter pairs (spot on gum of £2). SG 


1026-8, cat.£140.
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

290
1977-87 Machin high values set (8) u.m. (spot on gum of £2.), cat.£60.
..
15.

291
1988 Castles high values set (4) in u.m. central gutter fourblocks (i.e. gutters both vertically 


and horizontally in same block). SG 1410-13 cat.£140.
..
..
..
40.

292
2000 Stamp Show Exhibition Souvenir Wallet, containing one mint and one cancelled 


Jeffery Matthews Palette m.s. Cat.£75.
..
..
..
..
15.

293
2003 Coronation Anniversary £1 watermarked, v.f.u., SG 2380 cat.£45. and scarce.
18.

294
Country Stamps; 1958-97 used collection on pages, the later years often on piece (many as 


singles and pairs) and probably c.t.o. (c.350) 
..
..
..
35.

295
Postage Dues; 1937-69 small m. & u. lot on a few pages inc. 1959-63 2/6 to £1 u.m., 2/6 f.u. 


block of 24, 10/- with wmk. upright-inverted u.m., 1968-69 set (6) u.m., etc. (91)
..
40.

296
Departmentals; Admiralty; 1903 2½d with first type overprint g./f.u. with moderate Ports-


mouth c.d.s. SG O105 cat.£140.
..
..
..
..
..
30.

297
Telegraph Stamps; 1877 £5 Orange with type 8 SPECIMEN overprint. SG Spec. L237s, 


cat.£2,000. A quite stunning stamp, and as close as most mortals will get to having a mint 


£5 orange, differing from the postage stamp only in that the word “TELEGRAPH” was 


removed from each printing cliché and “POSTAGE” put in its place. General appearance is 


very fine and fresh, with good colours and perforations, centred a bit low and to left, full 


gum, hinged, the worst fault being an almost horizontal bend/crease, as well as some lighter 


wrinkles. The watermark shows large parts of six shamrocks.
..
..
£600.
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298
Booklets; 1980-2006 complete run of prestige booklets, plus one or two duplicates of some. 


Includes 1996 Football with the second and third panes transposed. Generally fine, but a 


few odd marks etc. (51) 
..
..
..
..
..
£200.

299
--; 1980-2003 run of prestige books, complete but for Royal Mint and Unseen & Unheard, 


but has extra examples of Scots Connection, Agatha Christie, Potter, Nat. Trust, Football 


(the second booklet with the second and third panes transposed), and Definitive Portrait. 


Generally fine, but a few odd marks. (34) 
..
..
..
..
£130.

300
--; 1991-97 seln. of mint Greetings bkts. comprising 1991 Good Luck (3), Smiles (1), 1992 


(1), 1993 (2), 1994 (4), 1995 (2), 1996 (2), 1997 (3).
..
..
..
45.

301
Presentation Packs; 1976-2003 box of commem packs, apparently all-different and with 


1976-86 complete. Also three year packs without wrappers, and a few sets. Face c.£89. (95 


items) 
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
65.

302
--; box of definitive, country, and high value p.packs, nearly all-different, just an odd 


duplicate here and there. (81) 
..
..
..
..
..
£150.

303
--; two biscuit tins of packs of the late 1960s to early 1980s, and a few extra mint stamps/


booklets scattered through. 
..
..
..
..
..
75.

304
--; 1987-99 colln. of commem packs in three albums, plus further loose packs of about 


1990s-2000s, and a few other items. 
..
..
..
..
£150.

305
“Smilers” Sheets (Post Office Label Sheets); 2000 Stamp Show sheet u.m. but with a 


few bends/wrinkles at top (SG LS1 cat.£55.), and 2001 “Smiles” sheet u.m. but with 


some medium wrinkles near top (SG LS5 cat.£200.)
..
..
..
40.

306
--; 2000 Christmas pair of sheets with “© The Post Office 2000” inscription fine 


unmounted mint. A few very minor bends, within normal acceptable standards. SG LS2-3 


cat.£400.
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
£120.

307
--; 2001 Occasions (Hallmarks) sheet fine unmounted mint with just minor bends, and 


one small mark on margin. SG LS4 cat.£200.
..
..
..
..
30.

308
--; 2001 Christmas pair of sheets with the “© Consignia plc 2001” inscription fine 


unmounted mint. A few very minor bends, within normal acceptable standards. SG 


LS2a-3a cat.£1,400.
..
..
..
..
..
..
£400.

309
--; 2000-07 seln. of 23 different plus 1 duplicate. Includes 2000 Stamp Show, 2002 World 


Cup, 2003 Flowers, Occasions. 
..
..
..
..
..
£200.

310
UK First Day Covers; 1961 POSB, CEPT, and Parliamentary sets, each set on illus FDC 


with typed address, the last with London Parliamentary slogan cancel. Cat.£111. (3)
22.

311
--; a similar lot, but slightly poorer quality. (3)
..
..
..
15.

312
--; 1964-85 untidy collection in four albums plus loose. Generally written earlier and typed 


later. (c.260) Also a few airletters etc. 
..
..
..
..
40.

313
--; 1966-90 colln. in three albums, mainly with Perth FDI cancels, some unaddressed. 


(c.175) 
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
28.

314
--; 1969-2000 extensive collection in six albums, the majority being standard PO typed-


address covers. A few less common such as prestige panes etc. (400+) 
..
80.

315
--; 1969-92 colln. in four albums, the large majority standard PO covers. (260) 
..
50.

316
--; mainly 1970s-80s mixed colln. in six albums – standard PO covers as well as other types. 


(c.285) 
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
60.

317
--; 1973-2008 extensive collection of illus FDCs in ten mixed albums. Earliest years are 


typed/label/rubber-stamp addresses, then mixed rubber-stamp/pencil, then mainly pencil from 


about 1995. Great majority on Stuart covers, with Philatelic Bureau or alternative postmarks. 


[NB four of the albums are the “sticky” photograph album type, but no harm seems to have 


been done yet.] (c.465) 
..
..
..
..
..
£130.

318
--; 1981-83 album of Benham “small silks”, plus a few later large silk defin FDCs, and odd 


others. Some with faults. (c.125) 
..
..
..
..
30.
A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
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319
UK First Day Covers; 1987-91 (57) and 1996-2000 (75) colln. of standard PO covers in 


two albums. 
..
..
..
..
..
..
35.

320
--; 1980s-2000s loose lot of FDCs, many defins (inc. prestige se-tenant panes), mainly 


standard PO covers, some handwritten. (c.175) 
..
..
..
60.

321
--; approx. late-1960s-1995 box of covers, mainly standard PO type, with some of the earlier 


in mixed condition. (c.240) 
..
..
..
..
..
32.

322
--; 1978-90 colln. in two Royal Mail albums of handwritten address illus FDCs (commems 


and defins), mainly Stirling FDI cancels, dupl. up to x4 in places. (c.185) 
..
24.

323
--; 1991-2009 colln. in three Royal Mail albums, of standard PO typed-address FDCs, of 


commems and m.s. (c.225) Also 1993 20x1st p.pack. 

..
..
75.

324
--; 1980-98 seln. of 21 different illus. unaddressed FDCs all with House of Lords or House 


of Commons c.d.s. cancels (sometimes both). Includes 1981 Wedding, 1983 Commonwealth 


Day, 1984 Heraldry, Economic, 1986 Birthday, Wedding, Parliamentary, 1987 Victorian, 


1989 Annivs, 1992 Civil War, European, 1997 G.Wedding, 1998 Diana. 
..
20.

325
--; 1980-98 similar lot of 19 different, all duplicates to the last.
..
..
20.

326
--; 1980-98 similar lot of 19 different, all duplicates to the last.
..
..
20.

327
--; 1980-98 similar lot of 18 different, all duplicates to the last.
..
..
20.

328
--; 1980-98 similar lot of 16 different, all duplicates to the last.
..
..
15.

329
--; 1980-98 similar lot of 7 inc. duplicates, plus 5 of 1979 with part sets.
..
10.

330
Philatelic Covers; 1936-37 souvenir double-dated cover with KE8 set cancelled 10 Dec. 


1936 (Abdication) and 2½d cancelled 3 June 1937 (marriage).
..
..
10.

331
Philatelic Numismatic Covers; 2000-07 seln. of fifteen different Royal Mail covers, plus 


one duplicate. 
..
..
..
..
..
..
£100.

332
UK Covers and Postal History; mixed seln. inc. a few pre-stamp covers, a few QV stamped 


covers/cards inc. some Edinburgh dotted circles, and a piece of wallpaper. (Yes, a piece of 


wallpaper, apparently removed from the wall of premises occupied at some time by Perkins 


Bacon & Co and showing a layer of penny reds stuck to the paper below. ) (
..
40.

333
--; a page with 49 of the 1887-1900 1/- green (in quite mixed condition) kept for their post-


marks. 33 of these have oval station cancels, all partial, but with good variety.
..
30.

334
--; 1929-32 four air covers England to South Africa, at least three of them first flights. Fair/


fine.
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
15.

335
--; small seln. inc. plain FDCs (fair only) of 1934 photogravure ½d, two 1887 covers each 


with 2 x Jubilee 2½d (used Feb. and Mar. – early dates), and a couple of others. 

15.

336
Scottish Covers and Postal History; 1776 entire headed “Newtonhall 22d March 76”, 


addressed to the writer's son “Lieutt: William Hay of the/22d Regt of Foot at Boston/


N America”, with manuscript “6”, black Bishop mark “26/MR” on reverse. Letter relates to 


family finances, and to the addressee's brother giving up his Marine Commission and 


possibly joining the addressee. A bit grubby, one small section missing, and some worm 


holes, but still an attractive and historic item. (Newtonhall is at Gifford, East Lothian). 


Some historical background is available; please contact us if interested. Price unpredictable ! 


See also next two lots. 
..
..
..
..
..
50.

337
--; 1860 entire from Edinburgh, addressed to “Captn William D.O. Hay/72D Highlanders, 


Mhow, Bombay”. Franked with three (pair and single) of 1855-57 1/- plus 1d star and 2d 


plate 8, cancelled five strikes of Edinburgh duplex, and with London, Bombay, and Mhow 


backstamps. Letter is a very detailed explanation (with extract) of the alteration to the 


“Deeds of Entail of the Estate of Newton”. Some faults but generally quite fine and fresh.
£100.

338
--; 1799-1873 folder of covers and entires, some relating to the Hay family of Newton Hall, 


with a variety of markings inc. HADDINGTON PENNY POST, some English/Irish. (c.24) 
50.

339
UK Postage; 1976-82 three stockalbums of u.m. commems, nearly all in sets in gutter blocks 


of ten, often with traffic lights. Face value £215.  ▲
..
..
..
£140.
We try to confirm receipt of email bids within 24 hours (within 1 hour on auction day, not on the Sunday).
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340
U.K. Cinderellas; a large bundle (several kilos) of religious labels, nearly all in blocks of 


25, and almost certainly Church of Scotland Sunday School attendance labels. Designs are 


mixed churches, saints, symbols, cathedrals, abbeys, etc. Good variety but also massive 


duplication. (Many 1,000s) 
..
..
..
..
..
50.

341
--; post-WW1 Scottish National War Memorial “sheet 2” of 12 poster labels showing “The 


Navy”. Fine with gum. 
..
..
..
..
..
10.

342
--; similar “sheet 3” showing “R.A.F. and other Troops”. Fine with gum.
..
10.

343
--; similar “sheet 4” showing “The Women’s Services”. Fine with gum.
..
10.

344
--; 1928 u.m. pair of Cyclists’ Touring Club 50th Anniversary labels (printer Perkins Bacon).
5.

345
--; 1957 sheet of eight Scout Jamboree “poster stamps” in original folder, fine.
..
6.

346
UK Perfins; packets with about 500 pre-QE.
..
..
..
..
40.

347
Alderney; 1983-2007 u.m. colln. on pages, quite possibly complete including miniature 


sheets and 3 prestige bkts. 
..
..
..
..
..
65.

348
Guernsey; 1974-2007 u.m. colln. on pages, possibly complete but not checked, and inc. 


some miniature sheets and booklets. 
..
..
..
..
£180.

349
Isle of Man; 1973-2007 u.m. collection on pages, quite possibly complete inc. miniature 


sheets and booklets. 
..
..
..
..
..
£200.

350
Jersey; 1982-2007 u.m. colln. on pages, possibly complete but not checked, and inc. some 


miniature sheets and booklets. 
..
..
..
..
..
£160.

351
UK Collections and Mixed Lots; extensive collection in four albums (three of these being 


filled to obesity), nearly all u.m. Although there are some items going back to QV, the first 


century is of only small value, the collection becoming more complete in the mint sets 


during the 1960s, then coming to life from about the 1990s. In that latter period there are, 


as well as basic commem sets and m.s., defins, country stamps, high values, booklets 


(folder, greetings, prestige, etc.), some presentation packs, some extra sets or odds inc. 


blocks. Mint decimal face value estimated roughly at £2,500. 
..
..
£1,600.

352
--; 1971-2004 u.m. collection in two SG/Davo hingeless albums, virtually complete but 


for a few spaces later. Includes commems, defins, country, m.s., high values, some 


extras. 
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
£450.

353
--; 1952-70 mint collection in SG/Davo hingeless album, complete according to the spaces 


provided, except for a few country stamps missing. Apparently all unmounted mint, and 


nearly all fine – a few noticed with creases. Includes 1952 Tudor set (17), 1955-58 


Waterlow Castles set (10/- creased), 1955 Edward set (18), 1958 Graphite set (8), 1959 


Phosphor-Graphite set (8), and all the phosphor commemoratives. 
..
..
£220.

354
--; 1993-2004 u.m. colln. of commems on Royal Mail printed pages apparently complete 


(but for some of the “extras” in 2003-4). 
..
..
..
..
£200.

355
--; 1971-2002 mint (just a few m.m. at start, otherwise u.m.) collection on Royal Mail 


hingeless pages, of definitives, high values, country stamps, and just a few booklet panes. 


Appears virtually complete according to the pages, though not checked in detail. 
£150.

356
--; 1980-86 album of u.m. commems, nearly all in gutter pairs, plus some blocks and others. 


Includes 1980 Authoresses 12p twelve-block with one “missing p”. Also a few defin blocks. 


(100s) 
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
£110.

357
--; mixed accumulation in carton, with eight albums plus pages and loose. Strongest in 


modern (little before QE), especially used Machins, but decent scattering of mint also. Also 


country stamps, commems. The remains of several collections. (1,000s) 
..
£100.

358
--; 1967-85 u.m. collection of Machins in Urch Harris printed album, to a moderately 


specialised degree, and inc. defins, country stamps, and booklet panes. 
..
£100.

359
--; 1840-1980 scattered colln. in Davo standard printed album, from 3½ margin penny black, 


later QV 2/6, 5/-, KE7 2/6 to 10/- (faults), KG5 1925 Wembley set u.m., Seahorse 1934 10/- 


g.u., all the KG6 high values (mainly used), and a limited range of QE. 
..
90.
A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
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United Kingdom, continued. 

360
UK Collections and Mixed Lots; two stockbooks and two cover albums containing mainly 


late 1970s/early 1980s presentation packs, plus some mint sets/odds and FDCs, as well as 


other general m. & u. (100s) 
..
..
..
..
..
90.

361
--; 1902-70 mainly used colln. in album, includes some reasonable KG5/KG6 but many of 


the mint ones of these have been badly mounted. (100s) Also another album with m. & u. 


colln. of 1971-90 (100s) 
..
..
..
..
..
70.

362
--; 1973-80 colln. mainly in u.m. gutter pairs, inc. 1977 high values (3) with traffic lights, 


also some singles and a few Guernsey, Isle of Man, Jersey. (
..
..
55.

363
--; eight stockbooks – five of these contain thousands of used Machins (much standard and 


cheap but inc. some more unusual, and with many country stamps), another almost empty, 


and two of odds inc. mint defins/commems. (1,000s) 
..
..
..
50.

364
--; an album which has mainly 1952-74 (m.m./u.m., largely commem sets), plus a few loose 


and several in stockbook. (100s) 
..
..
..
..
40.

365
--; 1969-96 collection of various odd years u.m. commems on pages, plus some defins. 
40.

366
--; 1854-1986 used collection on pages, with some QV, KE7 to 2/6, KG5 to 5/-, KG6 to £1, 


and mixed QE. (100s) 
..
..
..
..
..
40.

367
--; 1841-1936 m. & u. on three stockleaves inc. a few used 1d reds/2d blues, 1847-54 


embossed 6d g.u. (cut square, just into at top), a few KG5 control numbers, etc. (c.110)
40.

368
--; 1970-75 and 1992-95 two albums with range of FDCs (80) and p.packs (54). 
40.

369
--; five albums with a remainder collection, mainly modern, mainly used Machins, and still 


with useful semi-specialised material (100s) 
..
..
..
35.

370
--; 1840-1978 mainly used on pages in very mixed condition, but with fair penny black and 


about 50 various penny red. (100s) 
..
..
..
..
30.

371
--; small bundle of modern items inc. 2004 Occasions sheet of 50 u.m., 2007 Machin 


prestige booklet (2), etc.
..
..
..
..
..
26.

372
--; stockbook with mixed mint stamps of UK, and mint stamps and booklets of Channel Is., 


and Isle of Man. 
..
..
..
..
..
..
22.

THE END OF THE SALE
© Robert Murray 2009

A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
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 e. & o. e.
€uro Currency; We are happy to accept Euro cash payments in our shop. We display our rate beside the counter. We normally allow the market rate rounded down to the next whole penny. For example, at the time of writing, the market rate is 0.9316, so we are allowing 93p per Euro (which is probably better than your bank will give you). You can also pay for lots in this auction Euro banknotes (postal customers please confirm before sending). We also accept payments in our shop in Euros, and we buy the old “legacy” currencies, as well as other coins and notes. 

VIEWING; please note that lots can normally be viewed in our shop during the one week prior to the auction. It is sometimes possible to view auction lots outside the normal times, but this must be by special arrangement.
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Notes.

You should receive with this the catalogue for our Coin Auction on Monday 2 November. Please note that some arrangements and charges differ in that sale from our normal. We will assume that, if anybody gives us postal bids for both auctions, they want any purchases sent together. If that is not the case, please say so with your bids. 
It is important that you ensure you use the correct bid form for each sale. 

At a time when postal strikes are likely, why not ask us to send you a catalogue by email as well as in the post ?

At 9pm on Tuesday 20 October BBC2 (Scotland only) will show the first of three programmes in a mini-series “The Scots Who Made the Modern World”. Either the second or third (27th October and 3rd November) will include the part that was filmed in our shop, where Robert Murray and Norman Watson (historian, journalist, and philatelic writer) discussed James Chalmers and his contribution to the introduction of adhesive postage stamps.

Note that from January 2010 our auction charges will be revised (for the first time since the summer of 2007). Details with next catalogue. 


EXTRA AUCTIONS
Two auctions have been added to our schedule. The first was announced a few weeks ago, the second only a few days before the publication of this catalogue.
Monday 2 November 2009, 7pm. Coins. An auction of UK gold coins (half sovereigns, sovereigns, two pounds, five pounds, and sets), plus a few others. Some arrangements will vary from our normal – see catalogue for details.
Monday 7 December 2009, 5pm. Specialised Modern UK. This will be the sale of one substantial collection, broken down into suitable lots. As well as groups of various categories of specialised Machin definitives, there will be many individually offered errors and varieties (imperforate pairs, missing or shifted colours, etc., these on definitives and commemoratives). This will be what we term a “tandem auction”, with the specialised sale at 5pm being followed by our normal general Stamp Auction at 7pm. 

POSTAL STRIKES

It seems very likely that there will be postal strikes in the UK around the time of this auction. We expect that catalogues should be out and delivered before any strikes start, but please keep in mind the various implications;
1. If you are posting us a bid form, please also contact us by telephone or email should you have any doubt as to whether your bids will reach us in time. Remember – if your bid form arrives late, it doesn’t count. 
2. We will use our best judgement when it comes to posting out customer’s purchases after the sale has taken place. If there is no strike we will just go ahead as normal. We will not put items into the postal system if we think they are going to sit going nowhere. During a strike we will continue to process packages ready to post once the strike is finished.
NORMAL BIDDING STEPS
We list here our normal bid steps for your information. This may be of help to bidders who are unable to 
attend the sale, as any written bids received which do not fit our normal pattern would usually be taken 
down to the next normal step. (We keep to these increments as much as possible, but do sometimes 
change if circumstances make it desirable.)
Up to £20, bids are in £1 steps.                From £20 to £30, bids are in £2 steps.
From £30 to £50, bids are in £2 or £3 steps (i.e. £30, £32, £35, £38, £40, £42, £45, £48, £50).
From £50 to £100 in £5 steps.                           From £100 to £200, bids are in £10 steps.
From £200 to £300, bids are in £20 steps.
From £300 to £500, bids are in £20 or £30, and above this in 5% to 10% steps.

Abbreviations; a list of abbreviations and symbols used is from time to time included in the auction catalogue. We suggest that you keep a copy for future reference.
m./u.m.
mounted/unmounted mint

accum.

accumulation
l.m.m.

lightly mounted mint


colln.

collection
g./f.u.

good/fine used

unu.

unused


seln.

selection
v.f.u.

very fine used

inc.

including

pmk.

postmark
FDC

first day cover

PSB
prestige stamp booklet
cat.
catalogue price
lvs.

album leaves

bkt.

booklet

p.stat.
postal stationery
s.t.c.

stated to catalogue (by vendor)
m.s.

miniature sheet
S.o.W.

“Stamps of the World” catalogue
PNC

philatelic numismatic cover
c.

circa (usually approximate quantity)
PTSA

priced to sell at
c.d.s.

circular datestamp




lot not being taken to auction
 ▲

Smaller bid steps accepted



earlier viewing of lot on auction day
 indicates that an image of the item can be seen on the internet at www.stamp-shop.com/images.html

THIS IS HOW YOU CAN BID;

In Person. This is a public auction, and bids are made in the traditional manners.

Bids by post. Please use the Bid Form supplied, and send first class.

Telephone bids will be accepted at any time before the sale (but the earlier the better). These bids 
should be confirmed in writing, even if the written confirmation will not reach us until after the 
auction. Numbers are 0131 552 1220, 0131 478 7021, or UK local rate 0845 0500 886.

A mobile number (07974 962649) can be called on the afternoon and evening of sale only. 

Fax bids; no fax facility is available. 

E-mail bids should be sent to us at auction@stamp-shop.com at any time from the moment you 
receive this catalogue until 3pm on Monday 26 October. Please do not e-mail bids to us after that 

time. Please use the format and wording used on the bid form that comes with your auction cat-

alogue. (We have a back-up email address of stamps@blueyonder.co.uk in case of problems.)

We normally confirm receipt of email bids within 24 hours (not on the Sunday before the auction, 

and usually within one hour on the auction day)

CREDIT CARDS

We are happy to accept MasterCard and Visa credit card payments, as well as payments by Maestro and Delta. This facility can be used by room purchasers (who pay their accounts at the auction), by other local customers (who pay their bill in our shop), and by postal buyers. 
In order to deal with postal clients, our bid forms have been designed to make space for credit card instructions.
If you want your purchases charged in this way, please complete the appropriate section. 
Do not complete these details unless you want to pay by credit card, and to have the lots posted.
We have negotiated good rates with our bank, and are able to absorb the bank charges for this service ourselves, and therefore there is no additional charge for the use of this facility, as long as postal bidders give us their details in advance of posting. Only for postal buyers where card details are given after posting, we will charge 1.9% extra (Visa/MasterCard) or 18p (Maestro and Delta), plus cost of posting receipt slip. 
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